
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in alternative 
formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded and the 
recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting from which 
the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to attend however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 31 JULY 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, C Jarman, K Lucioni, G Peace and R Redrup 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite councillors to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting a question must be put (including the name and address of the 
questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later 
than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. Therefore, the 
deadline for written questions will be Wednesday, 26 July 2023.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the progress with the reports of the External 

Auditors in relation to the Isle of Wight Council and the Isle of Wight Pension 
Fund. 
  

6. Internal Audit Annual Report  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 37 - 62) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

  
8. Property Investment Portfolio Annual Report  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Director of Regeneration. 

  
9. Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 73 - 90) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Director of Finance. 

  
10. Procurement Half-Yearly Report  (Pages 91 - 126) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Director of Corporate Services.  

  
11. The Council’s Risk Profile  (Pages 127 - 154) 
 
 To receive and approve the report of the Director of Corporate Services. 

  
12. Review of the Constitution   
 
 To consider a verbal update from the Chairman. 

  
13. Partnership Arrangements  (Pages 155 - 182) 
 
 To receive and consider a copy of the report presented to the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee on 6 June 2023. 
 

 

Page 2



 
14. Motion referred from Full Council   
 
 To consider the motion by Cllr G Brodie as agreed at the meeting of the Full 

Council on 19 July 2023, as follows: 
 
Full Council agreed to establish a politically proportionate 'Future Governance 
Working Group' to make recommendations to Full Council January 2024 via the 
Audit and Governance Committee regarding moving to a Committee system of 
governance (including the future Committee structure, decision-making powers, 
etc.). The intention being to recommend for approval a formal resolution to that 
meeting to bring about such a change in governance with effect on and from the 
Annual Council 2024. 
 
The Future Governance Working Group shall consist of ten councillors, namely 
any 3 councillors from the Alliance Group, 
[...]
nformation that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:Christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 20 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), 
V Churchman, K Lucioni, G Peace and R Redrup 

Also Present Sharon Betts, Emma Bruce, Jo Cooke, Debbie Downer, Elizabeth 
Goodwin, Kerry Hubbleday, Dawn Lang, Geraint Newton, Jo 
Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Jason Jones, Helen Thompson and Marco Buys (Ernst and Young) 

Also Present (Virtual) Wendy Perera, Cllr C Jarman 

 
40. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman was welcomed as a new member of the committee filling 
the seat previously held by Cllr Matthew Price. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

43. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

44. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
44a Audit Results Report - Isle of Wight Council  
 
The External Auditors presented the Isle of Wight Council’s audit results report for 
the year ended 31 March 2022, and staff were thanked for their work in assisting 
with the completion of the external audit. Attention was drawn to the key areas of 
focus for the audit, progress, and the timeline to issue the final opinion. Questions 
were raised around infrastructure assets and it was clarified that this related to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



roads, footpaths, and coastal protection works. Discussion took place regarding the 
potential impact on staffing resources arising from the auditors’ recommendation 
that the council should develop more granular accounting records in relation to 
infrastructure assets.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Council’s audit results report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 be received and noted. 
 
44b Audit Results Report - Isle of Wight Pension Fund  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as a member of the Local Pension Board. It 
was noted that Cllr Garratt and Cllr Churchman were members of the Isle of Wight 
Pension Fund Committee.  
  
The External Auditors presented the Isle of Wight Pension Fund’s audit results 
report for the year ended 31 March 2022, and staff were thanked for their work in 
assisting with the completion of the external audit. Questions were raised in relation 
to global banking turmoil and the potential impact this could have on the fund’s 
investment assets, and it was confirmed that fund had no direct exposure to Silicon 
Valley Bank or Credit Suisse. It was confirmed that the final signed version would be 
circulated to the committee (subject to any material changes) and the results would 
be summarised in the external auditors’ annual report, due for presentation to the 
committee at its next meeting in July 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Pension Fund’s audit results report for the year ended 31 
March 2022 be received and noted. 
 

45. Approval of the Final Statement of Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Strategic Manager of Corporate and Technical Finance presented the report 
which sought the committee’s approval of the council’s statement of accounts for 
2021-22 (following the completion of the external audit process) and to delegate 
authority to the chairman and the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer to 
make any final changes necessary as a result of the final conclusion of the audit 
process. It was confirmed that the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer was 
satisfied that the statement of accounts presented a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2022. Clarification was raised in 
relation to public engagement. It was suggested that the red strategic risk ratings for 
2021/22 (contained within the narrative report) be monitored and be added to the 
committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 be approved, and the chairman be 

authorised to sign and date the Statement of Accounts. 
 
ii)        THAT the chairman of the Audit Committee and the Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority to make any final changes 
necessary as a result of the final conclusion of the audit process. 

Page 6



 
46. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  

 
The Strategic Manager for Organisational Intelligence presented the report which 
had been considered by the committee (and agreed in principle) at its meeting in 
July 2022, at which time it could not be formally signed-off pending the ongoing 
external audit. It was confirmed that the content of the report remained unchanged, 
and the committee were asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing-off, 
publication, and submission with the annual accounts for 2021-22. The committee 
noted that future reporting should use terminology inclusive of town, parish, and 
community councils.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 be agreed  and 
confirmed as the final version for publication. 
 

47. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit progress report. 
Discussion took place around document accessibility and the demonstration of 
value-for-money. Concerns were raised regarding the suspension of audits from the 
schedule, in particular that of deprivation of liberty (DoLS). It was agreed that the 
narrative and terminology used in future reporting would be amended to provide 
further clarity and it was suggested that DoLS be monitored and be added to the 
committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

48. Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan for review and 
approval. The committee noted the proposed audits, in particular public health 
outcomes and Venture Quays. Concerns were raised regarding the value-for-money 
for procurement waivers for looked after children and it was suggested that this 
matter be discussed with the chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

49. Anti-Money Laundering Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the revised policy which would ensure that the council 
had fit-for-purpose arrangements to prevent money laundering. The Chief Internal 
Auditor advised that the policy had been revised to respond to regulatory changes 
and to align with those in place at Portsmouth and Southampton councils. The 
committee were asked to note a monetary correction to the report which confirmed 
that all payments to the council accepted in cash that exceed £10,000 should be 

Page 7



reported to the Chief Internal Auditor. No comments or questions were raised, and 
the report was proposed for approval. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved. 
 

50. Treasury Management Strategy  
 
Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2023/24. Questions were raised in relation to investment projections and the 
external auditors agreed to circulate a copy of their quarterly economic forecast 
report to provide a detailed economic analysis and forecast of economic activity for 
the period ahead. Following discussion, the Pension Fund and Treasury 
Management Accountant was thanked, and the report was proposed for adoption.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 be adopted. 
 

51. Treasury Management Report Q3 2022-23  
 
Consideration was given to the report on treasury management policies, practices, 
and activities for the quarter ended 31 December 2022. Clarification was provided 
on interest rates and short- and long-term borrowing. Questions were raised around 
the number of shared ownership properties (referenced in the non-treasury 
investments section of the report) and the Assistant Director of Finance agreed to 
provide additional details on this.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

52. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
The Strategic Manager for Organisation Intelligence presented the report which 
summarised the current position with regard to the council’s strategic risks. Attention 
was drawn to the two new strategic risks on the cost-of-living crisis and coastal 
defences, and it was advised that the format of reporting would be reviewed going 
forward. The committee noted that two business continuity plans (due to be updated 
by February 2023) remained outstanding, and it was agreed that this would be 
followed up. The chairman advised that he would attending a meeting of the 
Corporate Management Team to observe how the risk register was used in practice. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

53. Chairman’s Annual Report  
 
The chairman presented his annual report which assessed the performance of the 
committee, how it had complied with the CIPFA position statement, and discharged 

Page 8



its responsibilities. Comments were made with regards to committee membership 
(including the recruitment of a co-opted independent expert) and discussion took 
place regarding best practice, peer reviews, and learning from neighbouring 
councils.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

54. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update on progress with the review of the 
constitution and advised that work was underway. It was noted that the element of 
the review following the outcome of the LGA peer review of the Planning service 
was progressing. It was proposed that the committee be renamed to the Audit and 
Governance Committee from May 2023, subject to agreement by Full Council, to 
encompass the scope of the committee’s work more accurately.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee recommends to Full Council that the Audit Committee be 
renamed to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

55. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2022-24. No comments or 
questions were raised at this stage and the workplan was noted. It was noted that 
an informal meeting of the committee may be convened ahead of the next meeting 
in July 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

56. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Redrup asked a question in relation to mainland and overseas placements for 
looked after children. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TH  

 
Purpose: For Noting 

 
  
   
 

Committee Report 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
 
31 JULY 2023 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2022/23 is attached as  

Appendix 1. The purpose of this reporting is to inform the council’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and provide the committee with the necessary 
information to satisfy their remit, as set out in the committee’s terms of reference in 
the constitution. 
  

2. The work to inform the annual report and opinion undertaken has been performed in 
accordance with the agreed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. The results of the work 
performed allow an opinion to be given as to the adequacy and effectiveness of
[...]
g debt costs) for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 

March 2023 represented a net return of 4.91%. 
 
5. The Council has a number of lease events taking place in 2023/24 which, when 

concluded, should increase the rent roll. 
 
6. In addition, if current negotiations with one of our tenants prove to be successful, 

this should help increase the value of the portfolio. 
 
7. The fund decreased in value between March 2022 and March 2023 by 15.96%.  
 
8. The current market value of the portfolio, as determined by independent valuers, is 

£34.75m. This is £0.42m less than it was acquired for.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.        To note the current position of property investment portfolio, including the total 

income that has been accrued by the Council.   
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND 
 
10. The Council’s medium-term financial strategy, which is designed to help improve 

the Council’s financial sustainability, made provision for up to £100 million to be 
available for a commercial property acquisition fund, subject to the approval of a 
commercial property acquisition strategy. Full Council at its meeting on 20 

September 2017 gave its approval to such a strategy. The report recommending the 
strategy also proposed that reports should be prepared for submission to the Audit 
and Governance Committee setting out the progress of the property investment 
fund, including the total income that has, or will, be accrued by the Council on an 
annual basis. 

 
11. The strategy was used as the framework for all acquisitions and included strict 

criteria to determine which properties to acquire. Those criteria included the 
following: 
• a balanced commercial property portfolio that provided long term rental 

returns and growth; 
• a portfolio of property assets with a view to diversification on individual assets 

by sector (industrial, offices and retail), location and risk; 
• core assets being the best property for the sector in an ideal location with 

lon
[...]

 
    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
 
31 JULY 2023 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 
PENSION FUND & TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANT  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. In accordance with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23, this is a 

report on treasury management policies, practices and activities for the year ended 
31 March 2023. 

 
2. In March 2022, the committee approved the Treasury Management Strategy for 

2022-23 and this is the last of the regular progress reports on treasury management 
activities for this year.  

 
3. The council’s activities have fallen within the boundaries of the prudential indicators 

set for the year.  
 
4. The committee is asked to note this report and highlight any areas which may need 

to be addressed in the forthcoming year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the code), which requires authorities annually to produce 
prudential indicators and a treasury management strategy statement on the likely 
financing and investment activity. The code also requires that councillors are 
informed of treasury management activities on a quarterly basis. 
 

 
 
 

5. That the committee notes the performance for the year to 31 March 2023 against 
the treasury management indicators. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



7. The report in Appendix 1, has been produced from a template provided by the 
council’s treasury management advisor, Arlingclose Limited. It sets out a summary 
of the council’s treasury management activities during the year to 31 March 2023, 
and its performance against the prudential indicators that were approved as part of 
the Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

8. Appendix 1 also includes a summary of the economic outlook provided by 
Arlingclose, based on information on 
[...]
repayment. 
 
Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than a year: The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking 
early repayment of its investments. The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to 
final maturities beyond the period end were: 
 

2022/23
£m

2023/24
£m

2024/25
£m

Actual principal invested beyond year end - - -
Limit on principal invested beyond year end 40 35 30
Complied?     
 
 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Purpose: For Noting 
 

 
    
 
 

Committee Report 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
31 JULY 2023 
 
PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE HALF YEAR  
1 OCTOBER 2022 – 31 MARCH 2023 (Q3&4 2022/23) 
 
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides the committee with a high-level overview of the council’s 

procurement and contract monitoring activity for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 
March 2023 inclusive.  

 
2. The committee is asked to note the report.  
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Procurement and Contract Monitoring Team (the PCMT) is a central resource, 

providing advice and guidance to all council departments on procurement and 
contract monitoring related matters primarily where the contract value is over 
£25,000. The PCMT is also responsible for drafting the council’s contractual terms 
and conditions with its suppliers and for giving contract management advice and 
guidance. 

 
5. A key role of the PCMT is to ensure compliance with the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 (PCR15). These regulations apply to the majority of 
procurements with a total value over a specified threshold. Procurements which are 
below threshold are not covered by the PCR15 but are still subject to the council’s 
own contract standing orders (CSOs). 
 

6. The UK’s transition out of the European Union ended on the 31 December 2020. 
On the 15 December 2020, the Cabinet Office pub
[...]
the provision for consideration of “the effectiveness of the 
council’s risk management arrangements.” 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. This is the quarter one update of the Strategic Risk Register within the 2023/24 

financial year reporting period.  
 

4. A revision of the Corporate Plan 2021-25 was approved by Full Council on 17 
November 2021 and the Strategic Risk Register was reviewed to ensure it 
remained aligned to the new plan.  
 

5. The application of the Risk Management Framework within the Isle of Wight Council 
has been subject to an internal audit revisit and has outcome of “Assurance.”  All 
policies that underpin the annual governance statement have been refreshed and 
reviewed, except for the finance policies which will be completed by the end of 
September.  A refresh of the council’s Policy Framework has been undertaken and 
reported through the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  A process is now in place to 
support the maintenance of those council policies identified as key to the 
underpinning of the annual governance statement, including their effective and 
regular review. 
 

6. Regular meetings to discuss, update and monitor service risks are being held 
across all service areas.   
 

2. That the strategic risks of the council as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



 

 

7. Improvements to the council’s risk management system have been implemented to 
enhance the functionality and to improve the reporting mechanisms. This has been 
communicated to the system users who now receive automated reminders to 
update their risks.   
 

8. Strategic risks are referred to within the Quarterly Performance Management 
Reports (QPMR) that are presented to Cabinet.  
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
9. Strategic risks are those that have the potential to prevent the council from 

achieving its strategic priorities. Senior managers ‘own’ strategic risks according to 
their particular r

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 31 JULY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Jarman, K Lucioni, G Peace and R Redrup 

Also Present Sharon Betts, Emma Bruce, Jo Cooke, Elizabeth Goodwin, 
Kerry Hubbleday, Geraint Newton and Megan Tuckwell 

Also Present 
(Virtual) 

Cllrs J Bacon, G Brodie 
 
Jason Jones, Helen Thompson (Ernst and Young) 
 
Chris Ashman, Alice Hadridge, Jo Thistlewood, Mel White 

Apologies Cllr C Critchison 

 
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr C Critchison. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared an interest in Minute item 7 (Internal Audit Progress 
Report) as various items sat within her portfolio as the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory Services, Community Protection, Waste and ICT. 
  
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in various items on the agenda, as at the time 
of reporting they sat within his previously-held portfolio as the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and Transformational Change. 
  
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in Minute item 7 (Internal Audit Progress 
Report) as it referred to Ukrainian Accommodation Support, as he was 
accommodating three Ukrainian families.   



2 

4. Public Question Time – 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Mr Simon Richards of Newport asked an oral question in relation to maintained 
schools being at risk of financial deficit and how those projected deficits would be 
absorbed within the council’s existing financial resources. The chairman confirmed 
that this matter would be considered by the committee when considering the 
council's strategic risk register. 
  
A supplementary question was asked regarding the mitigation of those risks and 
whether it’s absence from the risk register was an indication that the Council had no 
intention of taking action. It was confirmed that this would be taken back to the 
Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Lifelong Skills. 
 

5. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
The External Auditors provided a verbal update on the progress with the External 
Audit Plans in relation to the Isle of Wight Council and the Isle of Wight Pension 
Fund. It was confirmed that work was mostly completed, subject to review, and was 
anticipated to be signed off during August 2023. The members of staff involved were 
thanked for their support during the audits. Concerns were raised regarding the 
continuing national delays, the ongoing regulatory changes, and whether the council 
could do anything to support this process.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be received and noted. 
 

6. Internal Audit Annual Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit annual report and opinion 
for 2022/23. It was confirmed that the overall annual opinion remained rated as 
'reasonable assurance'. Discussion took place regarding emerging risks, and the 
ways in which the ongoing organisational restructure (and reduced staffing capacity) 
could potentially adversely impact the effectiveness of the internal control 
environment, particularly through loss of experience and knowledge. It was advised 
that dialogue was ongoing, and the impact of such changes would be carefully 
monitored by management.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit progress report which 
summarised the results of the audits finalised between March and July 2023. 
Attention was drawn to the reports which had been rated as ‘limited assurance’, 
including St Marys School and the asbestos framework.  
  
Discussion took place regarding the ‘limited assurance’ rating given to 
Environmental Health – Food Safety Standards, and concerns were raised 
regarding the potential impact this could have on tourism. It was confirmed that the 



3 

service had a robust action plan in place to target high-risk areas and to rectify the 
position. The Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Community Protection, 
Waste and ICT confirmed that a briefing note on this matter would be circulated to 
members of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

8. Property Investment Portfolio Annual Report  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented the report which provided an update on the 
four mainland property investments that were purchased in 2018. The committee 
were asked to note the current position of property investment portfolio, including 
the total income that had been accrued by the Council. Discussion took place 
regarding the changing market and the long-term impact on the portfolio’s valuation 
as a result of the economic situation. Questions were raised around whether there 
would be a strategic review of the capital investments and it was confirmed that the 
matter was ongoing and was being kept under review. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

9. Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on treasury 
management policies, practices, and activities for 2022-2023. The committee were 
asked to note the performance against the treasury management indicators, and to 
highlight any areas which may need to be addressed in the forthcoming year. 
Attention was drawn to the ongoing changes to the interest rates, and it was 
confirmed that the interest rates for the council’s long-term loans were fixed. The 
committee noted the good results overall and commended the team for the work 
undertaken during this period.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

10. Procurement Half-Yearly Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an overview of the council’s 
procurement and contract monitoring activity for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 
March 2023. Attention was drawn to the progress made against the Procurement 
Strategy and the downward trend in the number of waivers being issues. No 
comments or questions were raised, and the report was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 
 



4 

11. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the current position with 
regards to the council’s strategic risks. 
  
Discussion took place regarding school place planning and the maintained schools 
at risk of financial deficit (as a result of low pupil forecast numbers and surplus 
school places) and how those projected deficits would be absorbed by the council. It 
was requested that this area be included in the risk register, and future reporting 
should contain a detailed financial and risk analysis covering the debt position and 
liability for each school. 
  
Cllr Jonathan Bacon declared an interest as a school governor. 
  
Comments were raised regarding Strategic Risk 6, in relation to children’s services 
and particularly whether the caseloads being scrutinised on a daily basis by 
managers was indicative of an escalating risk. It was confirmed that a written 
response would be sought and circulated to the committee. 
  
Clarity was sought around the reinterpretation of the PFI Contract as stated in 
Strategic Risk 11, and it was confirmed that a written response would be sought and 
circulated to the committee.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding Strategic Risk 5, in relation to the council’s ability to 
deliver the Safety Valve Programme in light of the financial and staffing resource 
pressures, and it was confirmed that a written response would be sought and 
circulated to the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

12. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update and advised that regular discussions with 
the Monitoring Officer were ongoing as the review was underway. Committee 
members were encouraged to feedback any thoughts. No comments or questions 
were raised, and the update was noted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

13. Partnership Arrangements  
 
Consideration was given to the report which was presented to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6 June 2023; which detailed the council’s 
approach to partnership arrangements in order for the committee to be assured that 
effective outcomes were being delivered particularly as it related to risk and value 
for money. 
  



5 

The committee sought reassurance that other major partnerships were not at risk 
following the announcement that proposals were being explored by Hampshire 
County Council to end its strategic partnership with the council for children’s 
services. Comments were made regarding governance arrangements and the 
period of notice for disengagement from partnerships.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

14. Motion referred from Full Council  
 
Discussion took place regarding the motion referred from the meeting of the Full 
Council on 19 July 2023, which established a Future Governance Working Group to 
explore a future Committee system of governance for the council. It was advised 
that the intention was to have the first meeting during August, , with a 
recommendation to Full Council in January 2024 which, if agreed, would bring about 
such a change in governance with effect from the Annual General Meeting in May 
2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the motion referred from Full Council be noted. 
 

15. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2022-24. Discussion took 
place regarding the costs associated with mainland placements for children with 
specialist needs, and whether consideration could be given to creating an Island-
based unit to mitigate some of those costs. It was agreed that the matter would be 
discussed with the Director of Childrens Services in the first instance prior to its 
referral to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

16. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Churchman asked an oral question in relation to the expenditure associated with 
push boat service for the Floating Bridge. It was advised that Internal Audit could 
look into the high-expenditure areas from a value for money perspective. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


